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'THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

LRtk 1n consideration of the sum of

one Hundred Fight sud %}1&9 {$108.00] : | DOLLARS, |,

to B8 in hand paid by Yhe Tolted Dtates of imerics, ﬁﬁ%ﬁg pursesat o
the Lot of June 17, 1902 (%2 Stat., 3881,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
ha ¥@ Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The United States of America

b vv , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Tevas and wmore particularly described as

follows, to-wit:

4 traet of lund srproximetely one andé wmgmtsr miles mnmﬁ

of the town of Canmtillo, Texas, in the scothweet quarier of ssotiom two

{2}, township wwty«e&gh% {28} am’z&* ronpe three {3) mi;* Undted amw
%w&watim Service survey, beling sipo iu Tvset ﬁm 3_ tzf éﬁii | mmzm
survey Boe 2, tud boutnded and doseribed sy followe:  Beginutn r-at the
southwest e&m&m which iz & mmt a the yﬁz@wﬁy iw m
Grantor h@mm z%mi %o He Stpahay Betake; - g ’wmm mw% 35’ G

aat 1 RERD il 'Mxﬁ;zmwm nd foup-tonths (3,567.4) - ;

LHTNGY: wﬁ m&&im

two {2}, sbove mentioned, besrw souih twenty-ni
mzztw west iwe mﬁﬁmﬁ aix W nin

%&zwama; five Wmﬁ &ix%y«v%m mvfami snths {3,5074) Lo % the
weat ous hundred twenty {120) fout on the myw‘k@ Iize %s the &
or hereln am% ‘the sald ¥e H, streben Estate to the polnt af ggg;
asld traet of land conteining four end thirty-iws bundredihs (4,32
sores, moye or lsss; sald 120-foot distances esinei&ing with the zmrth
and with the south boun&ary lines of Tract 2 of Survey 2 of said El -
Canutillo land and being a portion of the tract of land conmveyed by W.. e
Cooley, Trustee, to Bl Canutillsc Townsite and Land Company by deed é.aﬁaﬁ ‘
June 30, 1910, recorded in. Boak 159, pahe 536, }}eeﬁ Resords of El Pasc
County, iexas- 0
TO HAV E AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and czp-- -

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The Unitel Stetes of Mﬂ% mﬁ: ite

BAISTI0E assigns forever; and 4 do hereby bind Wﬂ%’f@ W‘ hezrs ‘executors and admmzs—_,_ :

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and smgular the said premises um‘o~ the said SR
The Upited S'ates of imerics sxd ite

EEFH assigns, against every person whomsoever lazofuylly clammng or to claim 1he same, or any part thereof

WITNESS 8§  hand ot SEx Wﬁiaﬁ&ﬁ&%ms - 22nd “day of

| ‘Hovember 4. D. 191 B R T

Witnesses at Request of Grantor

Jms Ae Bl
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Yokima, Wash., May 1, 1819
Dis triet Counsel, Edwin H. Peery,
Digtrict Counsel, P. We Dent, EL Paso, Texss.
Opinicn en title to land situated in the Bl Cenutillo Grant

in Bl Paso County, Texag-New iexlces tp be purchased from
¥rs. Isabelle Maritin- Rio Grande Pro ject, TexmgeNew MHexioo.

1. I have exemined your opiniconsg of April 7 and 8,
1919, together with twe abstracts and papers transmitted
therewith relative to the title of ¥rs. Isabelle Maritin to
g strip of land 120 feet wide extending North 1° 30! West,
1567.4 feet snd sibtuated in the Southwest Querter(sWi) of
Section 2, Township 28 South, Range & Easb, F.M.P. M., con-
teining 4,32 scres. The lsnd is also described as situated
in Tract No. 3 of El Canuiille Survey Fo.2., This land the
United States im proceeding to acquire from iirs. Isabelle
Mertin, a widow, in pursusnce of her agreement of August 19,
1918, to convey the same for a consideration of $108.00.

2. The papers In this purchase were formerly sub-
mitted to0 me Tor opinion and were rebturned on Desember 31,
1918, for further procesdings since the sbastract showed the
condition of the title only from the dabte of sale of the
Bl Canuitille Townsite & Land Compsuy to the date when the
abastrect closed and 41d mot disclose the mermey in which
said Company obtained title nor the manner in which the
verdor obtained 1 tle from Frapk Mariin, the grantee of the
Company.

%, The papers sre now reburned with yowr sald opin-
ions of April 7 amd 8, 1919, end included with the papers
i sn absiract setting forth the ti%le of the El Canutillie
Townsite & lend Company. Ne¢ showing is masde, however, as %o

s menner in which the vender Mrs. Isebelle Martin has ob-

tsined $itle o the premises from Prank Mariin.

4, The land in question is a porition of what is
bermed the Bl Cenuitillo Grent situated sbout 15 miles North
26° Weet of El Paso, Texas. This grant originated in an
Act of the Ayuntamiente of the State of Chihushua of June 2,
1823, on the petition of Juan Ma. Ponce de ILeon for himsel?f
and 29 other persons named in & lispt attached Po his petition.
By 2 resolution of sald body & commititee was appointed under
whose direction & survey of the grent was made beginning ot
e eenter point nesr the easterly or northerly beank of the




Rio Brave Del Norte or the Rio Grande snd extending thence
easterly and wesberly 3750 veras for each direction fixing
the essterly and westerly lines of the grant respectively.
The northerly line of the grant was described as running
with the foot hills 2md the southerly line with the river.
It is noticed in this respecty, however, that waile the pe-
titioners regussted that the river be made the southerly
boundsry the Commlssion wes of opinien thet the southerly
boundary should be mezsured for = distence of 3780 varas
from the central point, the ssame as the east and west bound-
aries:; owing, however, to¢ the high water in the river at
the time the west line was not measured.

B. These boundaries were locabed in the manner usual
for setting off colony grants at the time; that is, by fixe -
ing & central point and measuring a given disiance therefrom
east, west, north and south for the location of the gide lines
which intersected szid measurements et the termini at right
angles,

6., The grant is shown as Neo.3 of the abstract, the
Beading of which bears date October 11, 1849, This,however,
is the date of the certificate of the officer having ocustody
0f the record. The document abstracted; or copled, im the
%ragﬁ and shows the survey as stated, the placing of the pe=-
itioners in possession of the land, and confirmation by the
Ayuntemiente of Chihushus.

7, It does not appesr that the land was ever partliw
tioned among the grantees nemed in the petition for the orig-
inal grant of June 6, 1823, It is probable that the lend was
gufficient for all and of comparatively smell value and that
sach grantes or beneficiary settled upon and cultivated un-
defined portions of the grant as he desired, and perhaps =z
number of them mever settled upon eny particular traet or por-
tion of the land at sll.

8, The affidevit of Joseph Magoffin, ascknowledged
December 16, 1909 (Entry Ho.B2 of the Abstraet), sets forth
in & succinct menner the later history of the grant. He states
that when he returned to the locslity in 1856, after an abe
gence in Kentucky, he found his father, Jemes llagoffinm, im
possession of certain lanls covered by the Canutille grami
and cultiveting the same through tenents, He gitates that his
father's cultivetion had existed some years prior to thab
date, Jemes lMagoffin does not appear to have had eny title
t0 the land eulbtivated bub the affidavit states thet he made
an arrengenent with the Mexlean grantees by which his interesst
or claim, whatever it was, was respeched sand sn sgroement was

Do




entered inte by which seid James llagoffin should securs &
confirmation of the grant, in consideration of which he was
to recelve 2 portion,; or one<third thereef, if successful.

Y. James Magoffin secured the services of an
attorney, Josish F. Crosby, vhom he admitted as s vart owney
of his share of the grant in considerstion of Crosby's mere
vices in comnection with the title. 4

10, This confirmetion was secured through an Aet
of the Legislesture of the State of Texas of February 1,1858
{See No. 5 of the Abstrach) ,relinguishing all the inierest
of the 3tate to Jose Sanchez, Guadalupa Hirenda emd Romelo
Barela for "1 league and 1/2 league called %l Canutillo",
This act apparently was based upon the pétition of the said
grantees, shown at Zntry No.4 of the abstract, in which they
gset forth their cleim %0 the 1 Canutilloe Grant of June 6,
1823, on their own behalf snd as representstives of the
other owmers for whom they haé been empowered bo act,

1l. The State grant requirsd that the grantees
should have & survey made of the premises end in pursusnce
of this survey, which was termed Survey No,178; state patent
issued under dete of September 6, 1866, to the Persons named
in the set of confirmstion. Aunson Mills, the surveyor,
was to receive 100 scrss of the grant for his services which
is the Toundation of the title of the traet of thet emount
set apart to him by decree of partition which sfherwerds
was rendered.

12, 4% 3nlry Ho.12 of the ibstrect is shown en
instruneut designated "Power of ittormey”, dabted December
30, 1865, from Juan Jose Samchez, and others, te W. 7. Mills
and John S. Wetts. This instrument is in Spenish and aps=
pears to be a certified copy of a grant from said Jose Ssnches
and Romeli (Varela) Barela, scting for themselves smd as
atborneys in fact for the shareholders of the Bl Canutille
Grant end Guadslupe Mirando, to We. 7. Mille snd John S,
Watts of & portion of the El Canutille grant containing 1%
leagues, but

"Excepting in this sale & third of said prop-
erty which belongs %o the attorney J.Crosvizalso
100 acres which be}ongs to the surveyor Ansom Hills,
and alse 3 shares of the 80 shares intc which said
property ig divided, so that this sale comsists of
27 equal shares after the deductions noted and which
are excepted frouw this sale’.
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i8. aAfterwards Joseph Magoffin ani Josish Pe
Crosby brought suit against William We Mills, John 3. Watis
and others for the partition of the grant (Intry Ho.21),
PThe decree bears date Hay 28, 1874 (Entry No.28). It ape
proves the report of the Commissioners getting off by metes
8nd bounds 100 seres to Anson Wills, B45 2/3 aores to Jusn
Jose Sanchez, 1728 1/3 acres io Joseph Hegoffin snd Josiah
Fo. Crosdy end the remeinder of the traet to Johm S. Watts
and W, W. HMills, loesbed frol north %o south in the order
mentioned, '

14, The tract set aside % Joseph Hogoffin ana
Jogiah ¥, Crosby, containing 1728 1/3 acres weg deseribed
as follows, (Embry No. 2l, page 40):

"Begins at & stake om the east baxk of the
Rio Grende set for the southwest corner of that
portion of the Bl Cenutillo Traet allotted %o
Jose Sanchez by virtue of ssig decree; thence
dus sast slong the south line of gaid division
made for Jose Sanches 2830 varas to a steks and
rock mound get in the east gide of E1 Cenutillo;
thence due south along said east line 3057 veras
0 & stake or rock mound set for the southsash
corney of this survey; thence dus west 4500 varss
%o 2 stake on the bauk of the river set for the
southwes$ corner of thiga survey; thence up the
river asg follows: dus north 176 waras t0 a stake;
N.68° B, 700 varas %o a stake; 3.55° E,400 varas
to a stake; N.20° B, 560 veras o s stake; K.4°
W, 420 varas 0o & atake; N.20° V. 480 varas to &
gtake; N.80° E. 279 verss %o s stakey B8.70° E.B60
veras te o stake; S.55° B, 650 varas to o stake:
F.60° E. BO varas %o a stake; H.10° W. 620 varas
o a stake; N, 25° 775 varas to o stake; N,
%0° W,500 varas to & stake;N.30° 100 varas %o
a steke; N.45° B. 25 varas to the point of begine

ning®,

15, Om June 30, 1908, the Fuccesseors in intersst
of Josiah F. Crosby anad Joseph Magoffin conveyed to C. E.
¥elly and others s tract of land steted to be = part of the
land allotted o said Crosby and Magoffin. This tract wag
Perticularly described as follows (Entry No.54,pege 95):

wnlls o
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"Begirming ot a steke on the east bank
of the Rio Grande sot set for the southwest
corner of sald trach allotted %o Jose Ssnches
by virtue of seid decres in the yeax 18%4;
thence south 80° ¥,100 veree; thence S. 20°
He D00 varas; thence S. 25° E,775 varas;thence
5.10° E.620 varss; thenes dus 5,1818,5 varss
to the south line of the land allotted in sald
decree to ¥, C. ﬁg@ah%; thence E.2540,1 varss
with the south 1ite of sid land o the south-
east cormeyr of same; thance N, 3037 vares to the
northeast corner of paid lend; thense ¥.2830
varas t the place of beginning®,

The tract contalned 1325% acres emitting the
right of way of the 4. Te & 3, Pe Ry, Com any and 1544 .8
acres including said right of way . The: N'E?mﬁ 5, linves of
the traet syre the same as correasponding lines of the tract
of land allotted to Crosbyiand Hagoflfin by the decree of
Court of September 9, 1874, but the west live veries somae
whet and the acreage is less. This may bhave been due %o
the mezmder of the Rlo Grende on the west line smd the faot
thet the river mey in the meentime have changed 1ts course.

%

‘However, the deed to C, E. Kelly and others couveysd only

the lend particulsyly described.above.
16, Abstraect Fo. 15716 begins July 20, 1910, date

ofr ‘the desd from the Rl Camutille Townsite & Land Compeny

\

to Pronk Mertin (intyy No.3). This deed &mva{ﬁ & tract of
dend in El Paso County, Texss, situsted shout 15 miles north-
west of the edty of Il Taso and described as Tract Ho.3 of
El Camutille Survey No. 2 apd more particulazly described as
follows:

"Beginning at & steke set for the north-
east cormer of Tract No.3 of %ie Fl Camutillo
Survey Ho.2 ; thence W. 847.65 vavas to the
northwest corner of this trach; thence S. 559,55
varas fo the southwest corner of this _‘aggw'k%
thence K. 847.65 veras to o stake, 88% 0T the

southeast corner of this tract; themce N, 559,56
vorss $o the }‘3}.&&& of %ﬁgﬁ.miﬁg, contsindine B4
sorag’,

1%, There is nothing in this descoription %o show
that the tract conveyed to Martin lies within the portien of
the grant set eside to Joseph Magoffin and Joasish ¥, Crosby,
or the tract conveyed to the El Canutille Townasite & Lend
Compeny.  The beginning point of the deseription should

e




be go identified as 4o show thaet the track conveyed %o
Martin lies within the tract conveyed %o the company.
Fresumably the E1 Cammtillo Townsite & Tend Company has
surveyed the fract of lamd sonveyed to it inte separsie
parcels and that the tract conveyed to Franmk Mertin ig
one of the said tracts; if 80, a2 plat of %the survey made
in suc% form as %o accompeny the abstraet would be sufe
fieient,

18. A%t Emtry No. 35 ig shown & guit in trespass
to try title and for demages brought by Gregorio Herrerra,
and others, against Josish F. Crosby, Joseph Magoffin, and
obtherss The petition was filed February 28, 189, but the
pPapers are not in the files so that the abstraet can not
set forth the basig of the c¢laim, The eult was dismissed
&8 to the plaintiffs for failure to prosseute buk decres
wes rendered in faver of Josish Fs Crosby and Joseph Magoffin
confirming their title %o the land set apart to them by
deeree of September 9, 18%4, A large number of pPlaintirss
eppear in gaid sult meny with surhames the ssme as those of
retitioners in the original grant%, and while the Court dise
missed their petition for went of broseocution, I sm of
opinion that the decree in Pavor of Crosby and Martin wag

reg fa&ieata a8 againgt the pleintiffs named, thus further
confirming their title.

19, Referring to the suit pending in the Supreme
Court of the United States between the states of New Mexico
and Texas relative %o the boundery it is my opinion that
s the state of Toxas wag exerciaging its Jurisdiction sna
authority over the lamd in qestion at the time it reline
quished the title to the grantees of the Mexicanp grant good

the title granted by the state of Texas, Heither would
such decree give any right to the state of New Hexigo to
collect taxes against such lsnde prior to such chang

20, On examinetion of Abstraect No. 16273 I amof
opinion that on June 30, 1910, date when the abstract closed,
satlsfactory title 4o the tract of land conveyed by #.Cooley,
Trustee, to the ELl Canutille Pownsite & Land Company by deed

of June 20, 1910, was vested in said company, shbjeet to show:

ing of payment of taxes, which showing should be made ag o
mﬁm
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each perticular parcel of land which the United States sesks
to acguire within the limits of said tract.

2l. The title of Irs. Isabelle Mertin %o the par-
tlcular strip of land elmbraced in her agreement of sale is
not further shown. Abstract No. LB716 relating to this
perticular tract begins July 20, 1910, date of desd from
the El Canutillo Townsite & Lend Company to Frank Merdin.
Abstract No. 16873 relating %o the title of the El Canutille
Townsite & Land Company to the Crosby and lsgoffin tract
extends only to June 30, 1910, date of the desd from V.
Cooled, Trustee, to said company. These abstrasts should
be Joined so as o cover the period from Juve 30, 1910, to
July 20, 1910, in order to embrece possible conveyances
thet might have been made bebween sald dakes.

22, Proceedings necessary to show transfer of
title from Frank E, Martin to the vendor shounld be set forth
by 2 sultable addition to the abstract. It iz stabed that
Frenk Martin has died and that vendor is his widow and sole
heir, These fTacts 1f true may be showmm by affidavits ofat least
two disinterested parties; if the sesme sre not of record, y
and gimilsr showing should be mede that the estabe is not
indebled, all %o your satigfaction. Of course, if probate
procecdings have been imsbtitubed, the same should be ab-
stracted in lieu of securing sffidaeviis.

23. No deed accompanies the papers but when the
seme is drawn the tract described in the agreement should be

i tied to some point in the deseription of the tract conveyed
i bo Frank Martin so that 4t will sppear that it is a part of
% paid tract. It should be shown also, as hereinbefore state

ed, that the tract conveyed to Frank Martin is a portion of
the tract conveyed by W. Cooley, Trustee, %o the Bl Canutillo
Townsite & Lené Company (Entry Ho.62).

24 I% should also be shown that the taxes on the

! gtrip of land %o be conveyed have been paid.

2B, I have Zone into the consideration of this
title at considersble length becsuss of the statement in your
opinion that other tracts situated within the limits of the
land conveyed to the El Canutillo Townsgite & Land Company
may be purchssed in the fubure, snd this opinion may be taken
as s basis for exhibifing the title to any such purchase up
to the date of the vesting of the title in said company,

26, The pspers transmitted with your a?inians are
herewith returned for completlion of the title in the matter

o



of the purchase from Isabelle HMartin, after which they mej
be resubnitted for final eopinion,

SLIIN He PiNR¥
Enes:
1= 2 Opinions of Distriet Counsel,
2= Agreement of Ssle,
3= 3 Blueprints,
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El Paso, Texes, April 7, 1915.
From: Digtrict Counsele
To: Edwin H. Peery, Distriet Coumsel, Denver, Colo.

Subject: Title to lsnd %o be purchagsed from ¥rs, Issbelle
Mertin involved im title to Bl Canutillo Grent, and :
Hew Esxieeuﬁaxaa:boun&ary dispute~Rio Graende Pro ject.

1. Reference is had to your opinion of December
21, 1918, In the last paragraph of this opinion you state
thet it will he necessary o show sourcs of title in EL
Ceputillo Lend & Townsite Co., which title is founded upon
the Canutillo Grant. Abstrsot showing foundation of title
hes been procured and the following opinion relates to the
title in E1 Cenutillo Lend & Townsite Coe It is suggested
that opinion upon the title im this company be male a
separate maetisr, as other lend purchases will probebly have
tc be made from grantees of this compsny.

- o, This title involves land which ls gub ject to
the outcome of the suit brought in the Supreme Court of the
Upited States by the State of Hew Mexico against the State of
Texas in regard to the boundary line between these States,
end to which reference will be made later in this opinion.

. 3. . The first muniment of title is captioned as e
wgrent® . dated October 11, 1849, from State of Chihushua
(Mexzico) to Jusn Ma. Ponce de Teon et 8le This muniment is
in Spanish, end it is & petition by s large pumber of parties
for & grant, the petitioners not inoluding Jose Sanches,
Guadalupe Mirando and Romelo Barels, the three persons to
whom, under date of February 1, 1858, & Texas legislative
grent was mede, and to whom & state patent was granted wnder
Gate of September 6, 1886. (Pages 4, 34 sud 19 of abestractl.
A petition to the Stale of Texzas appears at page 12, spd in-
cludes the sszme nsmes 88 the Chihushua petition. Ag to the
possible rights of the petitioners in the Chihuahus "Grant”,
we believe these may be ignored for the ressons that no °
confirmation grant was ever made to them setting out any par-
$icular lsnd thet would conflict with the Canutillo Grante.
Phe sog-called Chihushus Grant is made subseguent %o July
4, 1848, the date of the Guadalupe Hidalgo Treaty, but it




appears that the Cenutillo Grant lies Jjust below or on the
United States boundary as fixed by that treaty. However,
the Gadsden Treaty, ratified June 30, 1854, brought the
boundary line scuth of the Cenutillo Grant. The Chihushue
petition is mot recognized locally as founding sny claims
sgainet the later particulsr pstentess, and it is generslly
regarded as & mabter of history rather then of legal value
in the consideration of land titles. The grant end patent
embodies the whole of the tract of lend platted on the blue-
print sccompanying the abstract. There is some omafliet as
to the West boundary of this tract, but The Isabelle Hariin
land and probsbly sll the other titles which will heve to be
exsmined will come well within the mos?® sagterly boundarye.

4e The grentees made & powel of attorney to
Josieh F. Crosby dsted - - - 1898 and Crosby, by the United
States Marshall, mede a deed to William ¥. ¥illeg, this deed
being founded upon & forfelture of lands by reason of the

owners being in srmed rebellion against the United States, etec.,

which deed wes vitiated by & decision of the United States
Supreme Court conflimming a deeision of the Supreme Court of
the Territory of New Mexloo o the effeet that the pro-
cecdings under the Act of Congress of Merch %, 1864, were
not within the jurisdiction of the District Court of the
perritory of Hew Mexico (pages 20 - 22).

5 The %three original grantecs gave power of
attorney to ¥m, V. Mills end Jokn S. Waitts dated December
30, 1865. This power of sftorney appesrs in the sbstract
in the Spenish langusge. 1% ig not thought necessary %o
supply & translastion, as the giet of this document is an
agreement betwesn Mills and Wetts, which later ripemed into
the ssls to these parties that is referred to in the
affidavit by Joseph Magoffin sl peges 89-90, and which lsid
the foundation for partitiom to them {pages 36~&6). This
affidsvit is to the effeet that while the grantees above
psmed had legal title, James W, Magoffin had held pogsession
of and cultivated the same land and that he would recognize
the lsnd running to said grantees if they would respect
Hagoffin®s claim by reason of possession snd sultivetion.
However, we 4o not find thal any action was taken in the
neme of Mills and Watts directly in accordance with the ez~
plspation made in the affidavit. Thig affidavit states
that We Wo Mills and John Watts had purchased %the interest of
the grantees, except the interest of Juan Jose Samches, Who




is the seme party as Jose Senchez %o whom the original deed
wes made., A deed of trust deated August 29, 1868, runs from
James ¥. Magoffin to Joseph Masgoffin, trustee for C. C.
Richardson. No foundation of title is laid in James V.
¥agoffin up to the dabe of this deed. The partition decree
which is abstracted =2t page 44, granis certain lands to
Jogeph Megoffin end J. F. Crosby in line with the explanstion
jn the affidavit by Joseph Magoffin, above referred to, but
this deeree is dated Msy 28, 1874. On this account We runm
over the transsctions zs abstracted beginming with the above
deed of trust and ending with & relesse dated ¥ay 16, 1891,
yunning from Chas. G. Rlchardson to Joseph Magoffin, without
further comment. James W. Hagoffin made warrsnty deed %o
Joseph Magoffin September 1, 1868, which must have been sube

jeet to the security granted by the deed of trust for the benefit

of Richardson. James V. Magoffin then died and his widow,
Dolores B. Magoffin, granted to Joseph Magoffin and later made
a deed of confirmation to Joseph Magoffin. Up to this polnt
8ll title intended %o be put in Joseph Magoffin was subject %o
the indebtedness due Chas. C. Richardson, as evidenced by the
deed of truste. It seems that the notes evidencing this in-
debtedness were relessed and & mortgage, dated August 1, 1873,
was given by Joseph Magoffin to Chas. &. Richardson, and under
date of May 16, 1891, Richardson released the desd of trust
and the mortgage.

6. The partition suit referred to in the Joseph
Magoffin affidavit eppesrs at pages 30-40. Part of the
land granted %o Josish 7, Crosby and Joseph Megoffin, the
latter as the heir of James W, Hagoffin, &3 shown upon the
blueprint, is whet is now known as El Caputillo Land & Townsite
o, tract. Wetts snd Hills tock the large tract to the
gouth and whatever interest they may have had by virtue of
the power of attorney at page 23 is accounted for by the
decree in the partitiocn suli.

7. Octavis Megoffin, wife of Joseph Magoffin, died
July 2, 1906, and devised to her husband whatever interest she
hed in the Crosby and Msgoffin tract. Jo P. Crpsby died and
devised to his wife, Josephine Crosby, his undivided one-half
jnterest in E1 Canutillo trasct and appointed ber as independent
executriz (peges T0-T2l.

8. Josephine Crosby, &s independent executrix and

sole devisee of Josiah B. Crosby, deceased, snd Joseph Magoffim,




granted to C. R, Xelly et al. in Warranty deed with vemdor's
lien reserved, dated June 30, 1908.  The grant reasds “"$he
land hereby conveyed is a part of the land whieh“by s8id decree

Crosby and is described am follows":etc, Then follows the
deseription whieh corresponds with the land platted on bluge
print as Bl Canutillo Lend & Townsite Co. tract (page 35 orf

Ye Joseph U. Sweeney, one of the grantees in the
deed last described, transferred his interest to J, 3, Pollard

{page 107},

: 10, The grantees in the deed sbove desoribed, sub-
stituting Pollard for Sweeney, granted to W, Cooley ss trustse
pending organization of themselves into the corporation of #e-
Bl Canutillo Lend & Towngite Co., Cooley then granting back
to the corporsiion (pages 109-112),

12, Pages 47-62 are in reference %o suits and re-
lated metters, some of which were begun prior %o the partition
decree setting out the land o Crosby and Hagoffin, but all of
which, with one or two exeeptions as lster noted in thig
paragraph, relate to the interests of ¥ills end Watts. These
metters being initisated prior to the partition, are bropsrly
abstracted, ang will, of course be egsential if further exw

Magoffin traet., 4t page H2 is s contract, the term of which

has long since @xpired, betweeq Jossph Hagoffin snd several
parties for a two-year rental rrivilege. In & trespass %o try
title (page 60) both Crosby ené Magoffin are nemed as défem@ants,
but the suit was dismissed for went of rrosseution,

13. Page 63 containm & list of judgment liens
against J. F. Crosby, all of which are satigfied,




14. Page 64 recites & tax-sale deed whieh does not
inclunde the Crosby snd Magoffin interest.

15. Page ©5 is o trespass to try title ané for
damages, with Crosby srd HMagoffin as defendsnts; decree for
defendants Crosby snd HMagoffin as to land set apart in
partition of September 9, 1874 under decree of May 28, 1874,
abeiracted ot page 44.

16. 4t page ©7 & power of attormey is granted by
Joseph Magoffin to Jemes ¥. Magoffin. Page 68 Joseph Magoffin
grants to El Paso Valley Yater Users' Association in usunal
form to secure payment of Reclamation Service construction
charges. On page b0 Joseph Megoffin enters imte & stock-
subseription with ssme Zgsociation. Page 70 conitaing probate
proceedings in the estate of Octavie Hagoffin, decessed, who
wag the wife of Joseph Hagoffin. ,

17. Pege 72, probate of will of J. F. Crosby appointe
ing his wife, Jogephine Crosby as independent executrix,

18. Page 73, power of attormey running from Josephins
Crogby te R. H. Wood, Pages T4 end 75, Josephine Crosby, by
Re He ¥Wood, her attorney, makes stock subseription and cone
veyance ol trust to 2l Paso Valley Water Users' Asseciation.

1S, Pages 76 2nd 77 contsin en sbstrset involving judge
ment of the San Antonioc Brewing Associastion against J. W. and
Joseph.llagoifin. The sult wag dlsmissed as %0 Joseph HMagoffin.

20. Pages T8-82 recite deed of trust given by J. P.
Crogby and wife to J. C. Lackland, trustee for State NHationmnal
Bank of Rl Paso, Texas, beneficiary. This is 8 deed of {trust
given %o secure two notes which were given by way of satisfying
sn indebtedness arising out of a jJudgment. Belease of this
Judgment snd the deed of trust follows,

21. Pages 83 and 84 contain notations as to tax liens
and releases thereod.

22. Pages 85-52 contain verious affidavits as to the
original grantees of the trect, settlement and possession by
- Kagoffin and Crosby and partition of the land as heretofore

raferred 1o,

23, Pages 93 and 94 contain option contract by WHood,
agent and attorney for Josephine Crosby, ané by J. W. Magoffin,
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sgent and attorney for Joseph Hagoffin, to J. 4, Hurdock.

Je 4. Murdock was one of the grantees in the sale abstracted

8t page 95, which put title in the several parties who formed
the corporstiocn of E1 Canutillo Land & Townsite Co., a8 pre-

viously referred 10,

24, Pages 115-117 contasin reference to the State
boundary sult herein referred to &t length.

25, Tax certificate has been omitted from the
abstract of the whole grant, and taxes will be considered only
ip comnection with various purchases &8 they arise.

!

26. 4Tfter reviewing &ll the matiers contsined in
the sbstrect, we find good title in El Canutillo Isnd &
Townsite Company, subject to outeome of the Boundary Sult, as
hereinafter diseussed.

e LE AT

7. The followlng pertains %o the sult belwesn the
States of Hew lexico and Tezas brought to sefitle the boundary
dispute,

28, Mr. Harvey discussed this suit with Mr. Turney
of Bl Paso, the attorney who hendled the cass for the State of
Texas. The sult was brought by Hew Iexico 8nd was heard in
the Supreme Court of the United States, and is now beling
briefed for decres. Hr. Turney wae unable lo gsfate more
definitely when decree might be expected.

‘ 29, The suit is sbout the boundery line as establishe-
ed by the course of the Rio Grande et the time of the Guadalupe
Hidalgo Treaty, which freaty encexed Hew kexice to the Uniom
end Tixed the channel of the river as the internationsl
boundary, and which muet of necessity f{ix the boundary betwesn
Few Mexieco and Texzas, even though this porition of the river
afterwards beecame nc longer international. The genersal course
of the river immediately noerth of El Pase is Tor some distance
north and south, and the Stete of Rew Mexico haes pleaded & river
 gourse which is very near to the feoot hills, or the mesa, to
the east of the river valley, while the State of Texas contends
thet the river has slways been considersbly to the west amnd,
near the Canutillo grant, substantially where it is &% present.
The Cenutillo grant, within which lles the IBabelle Martin
Yract and other ftreaets that will probably have to be purchased




for rignt of vay, is near the point of g ¥ Which i formed vy
the two courses of the river ags pleaded by the twgo States, the
arex of the v being 4o the north at o point on the river gver
Which there ig no dispute, This there ig no doubt that the
Canutillp grant i1s 8 part of the lsng invelved in this suit,

( 30. The evidence ag 1o the beundary line as pre-
sented by %he State of Texag is the Emory Survey, Zmory being
the verson designated sng authorized 4o make this Burvey under
the Guadalupe Hidalgo Ereaty, The maps but noi the field notes
of the SUrvey weres found by ¥r. Yurney in the State Department
et ﬁashington, and photographs orF the naps were mede snd sule
mitted gsg evidence by the State of Texag, “hile this Syrvey
¥as checked over in the Tield by Teputable enmgineers eaployed
by the State of Texes and foung te be unupually aceurate, it
appears thet the SUrvey was never formally gccepted by the
State Lepartment or otheyr Departments thet skould &coept,

& 4180, the State of Hew Hexieo eoulg Tind no meterial flaw in
The survey itself as put ip evidence, end thig Burvey checks
With the Hexican Survey mads in eonjunetion therewith under
the terms of the treaty, The field notes of the ¥exiecan
delegation hagd been found ang the engineer Checking the survey
used thesge and, we believe, some of the Mexiean maps, in con-
@ nection with the Emory mapsg Tound on. file in the Stste Department,
% ir, PTurney statea thet against thig evidence wag the testime
| of a number of Mexicans Produced by +the State of Hew lexico, who
SWore as to the olg lecation of the river channel frop their

With their parents Up or down the river, whieh trevelling it
also appears vas done mostly at night, because in thosse days it

8ccount of hostile Indiang, Y¥r. Turney ig ¢f the opinion, snd
1% is 8lsc the Prevailing opinion of other attorneys ang s 5
presentative'people in this community, that the State of Texag

never be moved, S0 far as counld be learned from brief im.
guiries in the Vieinity of Iag Cruces, there does not seam to be
much popular interest in the suit,

2l.  The Canutillo townsite title is foundes upon
grants running thru the State of Texas, IT the State of Hew
Hexico shounld get the decree, the Canutilic grant might bossibly
be recognized 88 an unconfirmed part of what ig known as the
Refugio grant Iying to the norih end west of the Canutilic grant




the original grant rusning alsc from Hexicoe. ¥o attempt has
been made %o sbstract & possible foundation of title for the
Canutillo traet running thru the State of Hew Mexice, and the
asbatractors in that State assure us that it would be useless %o
try to 4o 80. In examination of other %titles in the Refugic
grent, we have never found that thet grent laid eclaim to El
Canutillo lands. I¢¥ the Cenutillc title is not left as 1t is,
the lend mey possibly he held to be United States public lands
sub ject to entry, and the right of entry would probsbly be
granted %to the present holders.

%2, The settlement of each of these grants as %taken
up or held under the confirmation surveys has never conflicted.
If the river was the boundary of grants other then £l Csnutille,
it would appesr that their claims founded upon the old location
of the channel should have been prosecuted long sge and would
now be held to have lapsed. It is further noted (p. 91 of
the sbstract of title) that the river wes "further %o the sast
then where i+t was running prior to the war®, and that, if any,
the Cenutillo grant, snd not some other one, must have suffered
88 to ares by reasom of the river meanders with reference to
sctusl merking of the grant boundaries upon the ground. Yhen
& guestion arises as to what sovereign grant covers particular
land there is, of course, alweys the possibility that original
grantees can assert &n adverse title., However, we are of the
opinion that if the Capmtillo grant should be declared to be &
part of the State of Hew ¥exico, that State would be put in
the position of having to recognize & foreign lend title. The
general policy of the United States, as alsoc evideneced by the
treaties with Mexico, is very generous and kindly in recogniz-
ing snd confirming the o0ld land grants founded in the government
of the latter nation, especislly wWhere gsettlers have lived upon
the land in good faith, and it is not probeble thet titles of
nearly seventy years' standing in the United States will De
vitisted by any decreec made %o gettle & controversy between
States.

%3, There still remains the gquestion of taxes. The
1and holders im Bl Canutillo grant have been paying taxses to the
State of Texes. It does not sppear probsble that the decision
of the ease womld ignore the standing of the landowners with
reference to tazes, but likely that any necessary tax ad jus tment,
if such were sought, would be decreed to be between the States.
Phis guestion was not touched upon particulsarly in the prayer for
decrees

.
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24s A map is ettached showing sree involved in the
State boundary suit, the Refugio grent, the Canutillo grant,
end other essentisl Teatures.
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related to the said Issbelle Faritin and has no interest
fineneislly or otherwise in the traet of land deseribed.

C. Hughes Jordan

Sworn and subseribed to before me thig l6th baay
of April e AeDe, 101G,

Madge Patton

¥y eommission expires: ,

Fotary Public in ‘and for

May £ 15,1921 Los Angeles County,
CalITorniz,

On this 10th deay of llay, in the year nineteen hundred ang
nineteen, %.D., before me, adge Patton, & Notary Public in and for
the said Los Angeles County, State of California, residing therein,
duly commissioned and Sworn, versonally appeared C. Hughes Jordan, and
Zugene D, Williams personally known to me to be the persons whose
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to
me that they executed the same.

I WITHESES "HIERENF, I have herewnto set ny hand and affixed my’
official seal the dsy and year in this certificate first above writtene

(SEATL) HMADGE PATTON ;
. Wotary Public in and for ILos Angeles County, ©
My commission expires State of California. L
ey 15, 1c¢21. '
Luthy e g ieie rOTary public in and Tor
Log 'ngeleg . Countw,

Califomiz,




AFPIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIPOREIA
g8

ep ©¢ as

SOURTY OF Sacramento

Before me, the undersigned suthority, this day
personally csme and avpeared Isabelle ¥srtin,to me well
known,and who, after being by me duly sworn,éiﬁ éepose and
587

That she wag the wife of Frank I. Martin, aece&sed
who died on Feb &1 1913 that she was married
to said Frank &. Hartin, deceased, on July 20, 1910, &% the
<data of & conveyance by warrasnty deeé to sseid Frank B

¥Mgrtin of certain lesnds, ssgid deed running from Bl Canutillo
Town81te & Land Gompany,/ana being filed in book 165, page
100, O0fficial Records ol Z1 Paso County, Texas; that she

is thne sole heir of said PFrank E. Martin, deeeaseﬁ, there
belng no c¢hildren of Frank E. Hartin surviving his ssid
marriage o her; that sald Frapk E. Martin, decessed, died
inestate~ end that there are no outstanding debts or other

o ..ol B S - em 2. PR

ATE OF CALIFORNIA ~ :
ty & County of San Francisco:SS.
On this 15th day of Hay in the year one thousand nine hundred and
nineteen before me, Sid 5. Palmer, & Notary Public in and for the City
and County of Sen Fraﬂclgco, versonally appeared Isabelle Martin known
to me to be the person whose neme is subscribed to the within instru-
ment and she duly ecknowledged to me that she executed the same.

I WITHESS WHEREOF, I heve hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal at my office in the City &and County of Sen Francisco,
the day =mnd year in this certificate Tirst above written.

ST
i

ja
W)
Ci

(SEAL) : | ' SID S. PALMER
My commission expilres Notery Public in and for the City and County
Sec. %1, 1922, of San Frencisco, State of Celifornia.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COURTY CF Los Angeles 58.

9 8O

C Hughes Jorden » OF i
lawful age, whose postoffice address 18 TLos Angeles, Calif.. '“
being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says: That he &
has read the sbove ana)foregoing affidevit of Issbelle ’

Martin and knows of his own knowledge that the matters and
things therein stated are frne' that affient is in no wise




I BN AN YAR . I
Approved May 27, 1910, by the ERR IS PR M Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interior.
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£unky Ceddgoruis

..... San-Francisee, - oo pyiri. bty e W hers, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

Le Be lawson, Project Ibasger,

---------------------------------------------------------- et LR e Utited. States Reclamation -Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant. to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388), s

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be he’re’éfter.:derived f:'oiﬁ'_i'*chéwco'ns‘cruction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in'the vicinity ‘of the lands h_eféinaftér described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein conv’c’a‘inéd,f and of the pay‘\ment to the véyrjlldq'_rlby the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and ‘sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county of . ﬁ?ﬁl;’?ﬁ.‘&ﬁ ................................ State of ..... e, 7% T ey £O Wit -

- A ATRGL of land sgnroximstaly oue snd ons-gusrier miles southe
ARt o the toun o BanaliiiL ARk L6 10 UHe SGuLHEgst SUATLCE of saetim
tﬁ&{3},%@ﬁﬁ$h1§ $$§&%¥*&3§§#(%ﬁjﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ}vﬁﬂgﬁfﬁh&&#{%}_&&%ﬁ;ﬁk&t&ﬁ
%ﬁ&ﬁﬁa*ﬁﬁaiamatiaa“ﬁ&rvie&“3urv@y;§miugw£u“ﬁl§&r§rasﬁf§@fgﬂw@§;§i
Canutille Burvey Ho. 2,and bounded and described as follews:Begine
n@@gm&t,@hﬁwﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬂ@ﬁ3§%¢%wﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁk&n§¥ﬁﬁﬂ¥§¥wl&ﬁﬁwhﬁ§ﬁﬁ$ﬁ
the Vador herein and the ¥.H,54vsbsn Xatate;running thence novth
130 west one thousand five hundved sixty-seven and fouretenths

(1,867.4} feot to the nerthwest corner,fvem wiieh the mouthweat corner
of sald zection twol2; hears. south  tyentysuine(20jdegreen 24 weot
two thousand slx hundred ninety=tinvee and sixz~ienthe(2,698,6)feet)thenc

east one hundred twenty(120) feet on the property line between the

Veodor herein and E.E.Molntyre;thence south 1° 0! eant aene theusand
five hundred sixtiy-seven.and fouyetenths(l,567.4) feet;thence west
ene hundred %wenty(120) feet on the properiy line between the Vendor
herein and the said #.H.Gtvahan %state to the point of beginning;
gaid tract of land containing Tour and thirtyetweo hundredthe{4.32)
&ﬁtﬁ&,ﬁﬁwaﬂrxﬁ’g“g S s s e B RN S




10. The Vendor expressly warranits thatehe has employed no
third persoan to solicit or obtain this contrasect in her he-
half, or o ceuse or procure the same %o be obtained upon
compenaation in any way contingent, in whols or in part, upon
such procuremend; and thet skMe has not paid, or promissd or
agreed to pay, to any third person, in consideretion of such
procurenent, or in compensation for services in counection
therewith, any borkerage, commlisalon, or perceniage upon the
smount receiveble by her hereundey; and that she hes not, in
estinating the contract price demended by hay, included any

sum by reascon of sny such prokerage, commisaion, or percentage.

and that all moneys psysble %o her hereunder are frese from
obligetion to any other person for servieces rendered, or
supposed to have been rendered, in the progurement G% this
contract. Bhe further agrees %hat gny bresch of this wayr-
ranty shall conetitute adeguaie ceuse for the sunulment of
this contraect by the United Statea, snd that the nited
States may retain %o 1ts own use from apy sums dus or bo
veacome due thereundey an smount egual o suy brokersge, come
mission, or percentage so pald or agreed Lo be pald.
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414 ?.0.Building,San Franciseo,Calif,
Hovember 20,1919,

From Distriet Counsel Edwin nyeary,
To Distriet Counsel 2.W.Dent ,Toltec Building,E1l Pasgo,Tex,

Subjest: Opinion on title to land . purchased from
Mrs.Isaballa\Eartin,wi&aw*inﬁﬁlﬁGanﬁtillavar&nté
Rio Grande»Erojeet;ﬁew‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁcd.

l. I have your opinion of:ﬁovemher»ﬁ,lQIQ,Withfaaaompaﬁying
papers,relative to the~parehase'from:Mrsgisabelle,Martia,wid+
ow,0f a strip of land 120 feet wide extending through Tract
Ro.3,Survey Ko.2,0f the El C&natillq_Gran$¢canﬁai§iﬁgf4;52
acres,in El Pago County,Tex, The,pavahaaaywa$f&a¢6fin‘pursu~
ance of agreement dated August lQ,lQl&}&h&’ﬁnsxﬁarﬁin-haa-by
deed of Eevember:EZ,EQlS;reaoxdeé May 21,1919,in-book 304,page
326 ,conveyed the land +o the United States. S ‘

2. In paragraphs H0s,21,22 and 23 of my opinion of May 1,
1819 ,certain matters w@rs,p&iﬁted'qat,as‘pgagﬁggﬁe‘be'3ttenﬁe&
"to before co&pletiensaf,the»s&le‘"Thesgtaeemutelhaxgfheaﬂ.a&;
Justed satisfactorily,except that mentioned in pardgraph 21 re-
lating to covering theugap‘betwaanfﬁhafﬁwb'abstrabts;7‘Thg‘a&~
ded. certificate on pagegazgahstraat'EQ.lEVIB_smhraaésjanlyfﬁee&e
and should be e yazgeﬁ'toveﬁva:;all.1nstrumbaﬁagagﬁgpraeas&iags

affecting the title 'ﬁtwean;thg“twﬂ;dgtashmﬁﬁ$ibﬁe&;?§hge‘ﬁﬁxand

July 20,1910,inclusive,. o , o
8. The certificate to sbetract No.15Y16 should alss be axtend-

ed to cover the record of,thsa&e@d,ta~the~8niteé‘ﬁtaﬁes~anﬁ*the

affidavits of E@S,M&tﬁiﬂ'&ﬁ&'ﬁfhgvs;‘_ PR e

4, isfter thaimatters’mantione&gin_the-last‘twe paragraphs have
been satisfactorily adjusted,the agreement of ‘'sale may be carri-
ed out by paying the purchase .price,if no adverse interests or
liens should then appear, Oftherwise than as above noted the ti-
tle appears to have vested in the United Statem free of incum~
brances. )

Bldwin H.Peery.

Encls: \ o ‘

1. Zwo opins.of Dist.Couns.

2. Two opins.of Dist.CoungsTitles,

3. Deed to U.S.4.; 4. Four blue prints,

5. Possessory Certf, 6. Affidevits;

7. Agreement of sele, 10. Voucher,
11l. Abstract No.15716,0f Pioneer Abstr,Co, _
iz, " £0.16273 of p ioneer Ab.& @.T»@C}c' ’

ioneer :
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EL Paso, Texe
I‘R}‘V& 3' }.9190

Prom District Counsel, Ps Wo Dent,
To Bdwin H. Feery, District Counsel, Dénver, Colos

Sub Jeet: Opinion on title concerning land 10 be purchased
from Isabelle Nartin - Rio Grande Pro ject.

1. Reference is had to your opinien of M¥ay 1, 1919,
particularly the matters set forth at page 7 thereof.
2. An edditional ebstract (No. 15716) hes been obtained

end shows at page ¥ the conveysnce running {rom Canutillo
Townsite and lLand Company to Frank B, Mertin. On pages 23 and
25 appear warranty deed ruaning from lssbelle MHartin to the
Government and sn affidevit by the grantor and corroborated
by two disinterested parties as td the relationship Mrs. Martin
bears to this estate and to the effect thet she is the sole
party in intereste. _
 Ze With reference to paragrsph 2% of your opinion
we have in the warrsnty deed ruwnninrg to the United Stetes
followed out your suggestions

4e With reference t0 your psregraph 24 you will note
by the tax certificate at page 2b of sbstract Ho. 15716 that the
texes are paid up to the date of the werranty deed rumning %o
the United States.

Se After examining the history of thie title uwp to
date ss shown by the additionasl sbstract we find that good
title now vests in the United Btstes snd it is our opinion
that payment may now be made to ¥rs, Martine o i

e In accordence with paragraph 26 of your opinion,
all papers are submitted herewith in order that you may psess
finally uwpon this title. The papers trensmitted herewith
include the voucher which hag been eigned by Hra. Kartin
and we are handling the matter in this manner in order thst
if you have no further suggestions to offer the voucher and
necessary related papers may be turned over to ¥r, Heddon, the
Denver fiscsl agent, for paymante.

Encls: 2 Abstrecis #s We Dent
Orig. & copy VWarranty Deed
4 Blueprints . Affidavit as to Pogsession(Isebelle Martin)

_ 4 Opinions. Orig. 2 copies of Voucher
Possessory Certe Ho

&
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Bl Paso, Texe OPH i BEF
Nove 3 e 910

iy. Co Hughes Jordan,
Attornsy at Lew,
717 Invesiment Building,
Ios Angeles, Cale

Dear 3ir:

Receipt is ackuowledged of your letter of
Octe 20th inclosing voucher whick has been o igned
by Mrs, Hartin. ‘

The papers in this case ave today being =
forwarded %o our Denver office for fin el approvel
ag to title and in order that if thus approved,
the Denver Fiscul Agent nmay draw & chock end send
it oure of yoursmelf, direct fo Jos Angeles. '

. We' trust theve will be no further objection
to this title upon the psrt of our Department but
if there shouléd be, rest assured that we will follow
the matter up as expeditiously as possidble. .
Very truly yours,
e Pe Hayvey

Asstes Distriet Counsel,




LAW OFFICES OF
C HUGHES JUORDAN

SUITE 717 INVESTMENT BUILDING
LOS ANGELES, CAL.

Cetober 20, 1919.

Mr. P. W. Dent,

U. 3. District Counsel,

U. S. Reclamation sService,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear 3ir:

I am enclosing herewith voucher of Isabelle
Yartin, covering the sale of 4.32 acres of land belong-
ing to her to the Unitegd States Government, in connec-
tion with the Nemexas Drain.

Please have the check made payable to her
order and sent to me at your convenience, and oblige,

Yours truly,

/%Q;o@ _
Enecl. '

CHJ/MP




LAW OFFICES OF
C. HUGHES JORDAN

SUITE 717 INVESTMENT BUILDING
L.OS ANGELES, CAL.

August 29, 1919.

Mr. Co F. Harvey,
Assistant U. S.

District Counsel,

U. S. Reclamation Service,
El Paso, Texas.

My dear Mr. Harvey:

I have your communication of the 25th instant
enclosing carbon copy of letter addressed by you to the
Pioneer Abstract and Guarantee Title Company of your city
urging that the Martin and El Canutillo abstracts be Tin-
ished as soon as possible.

I have forwarded the communication to Mrs.
Martin and feel sure that she will be glad to know that

the matter is not dead.

Thanking you, I remain,

Very truly yours,

CHJ/MP



El Paso, Texes, August 25, 1919.

Pianee? Abstract and (marantee Title Cgmpany,

Firet Hational Bank Building,

El Paso, Texas.
Gentlemen:

Reference 18 had to ouy letter of May 20, stating that
wé had left the Martin and ¥l Camtille sbetracte with you
to be connected and brought up to date. ¥e are a% a loss (o
understand the lons deléy in returning these abstraets, and
respectfully ask that you finish them as soon 88 possible.

Very truly yours, |

C F HARVEY

Asst. Distriect Counsel.

Copy to C. Hughes Jordan,
Los Angeles.




CFH:T

El Paso, Texes,
Hey 20, 1919

The Pioneer Absiract & @ztle Comg
First Bationsl Bank Blﬁg.,
El Paso, Texas,

,Gentlemenz

Reference isg haﬁ to the Issbelle Martin and E1
Canutillo sbstracts which were left at your cffiea about
a2 week ago to be connected with sach ather. :

We are todsy aen&ing an affi&avit for reeord,
which affidsvit has been signed by Mrs., Issbells ﬁartin
in regard to her being the sole heir to this property,
and also & warranty deed running from Mrs, Martinm to the
Government, which two instruments plesse inelude in the
ghetract end otherwise bring it uwp to date., ¥eo unfer-
stand Mrs, Martin has paid her 1918 taxes, which\fact

can be brought out by tax eertifieate; o ‘
Yours vezy truly, o Q%Kfﬂﬁ)%
PWDent by CFE !

Pistrict Ceunsal«
/ &

d\@”



Ei@?aae; Texas,
Hey 20, 1919.

County Clerk,

El Paso, Texzsasg,

ﬁeaé~Sir: , . R : ;
Transmitted herewith for affigiai ieaexﬁ is

warranty dee& ﬁate& November 22, 1913;,¥;ﬁning from MUrs.

Issbelle Martin to the United States of Americs.

Ybarstvery truly,
 PRDent by CFH
Enc le  Distrigt Counsele



El Ease; Texas,
May 20, 1919.

/

County Clerk,
El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:
Trensmitied herewith fcr sffieial reaorﬁ is en
affidavit dated April 15, 1919, hy Isaballa Ear#in S0

1

the effect ﬁh&t she is ﬁhe sole heir of Frank &‘ Martin,

decessede | o
Yauﬁs very,truxy;

P¥Dent by CFE

" Enc 1. Disﬁrietuﬁouaaei;f~

| jg ot
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- POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grende Project,
El Psso, Texss, Hay 20,1910,

I, Geo. W. Hoadley, Fleld Assistant, United States
Reclamation Bervice, certify that I have personally examined
the land sought %o be acquired by the United States from
Isabelle Martin in SW$ Sec. 2, Township 28 South, Range 3 East,
and in Tract Ho. 3 of Bl Canutlillo Survey No. 2, Cownty of E1
Paso, State of Texam, for the Rio Grande project, and that the
sald proposed vendor was in aectusl, sole, and exclusive posS-
session of the land, eclaiming %o be the ownsr thereof, and no
person claiming & right in such land sdverse to the vendor is
in possessicn of any part of it.

Cev, ¥. Hosdley
Pield Assistant.




LAW OFFICES OF

C.HUGHES JORDAN
SUITE 717 INVESTMENT BUILDING

LOS ANGELES, CAL.

May 16, 1919.

Hr. P. W. Dent,
District Counsel

U. 5. Reclamation Service,
El Paso, Texas.

iy dear Mr. Dent:

1 have your favor of the 7th instant in regard to
the lands of Mrs. Isabelle Martin in the Nemexas project,
and note that you desire an additionsal supporting affidavit
of another disinterested party, and also a California statu-
tory acknowledgment of the signature of lrs. Martin and the
signatures of the parties making the supporting affidavits.

In compliance with your request I have had the
additional supporting affidavit made by Mr. Bugene D. Williams,
& reputable aﬁtorney of this city, who has been connected with
my office for several years past and is familiar with the facts
in connection with Mrs. Martin's matters.

You will also find attached to the affidavits the
acknowledgments of the three parties making the affidavits.

I assume that this is what you desire by asking for th%
"California statutory acknowledgment.”
I trust that this will close the matter, but if

there is anything further reouired, kindly let me know.

Very truly yowr s,

Encl. cloxn
CHJ/MP '



CPH:T

El Paso, Texas,
Ma.y 7 ¥ 19190

¥r., C. Hughes Jordan, éttorney,
717 Investment Bu11d1ng,
Los ingeles, Californis.

Dear Sir:

We have received opinion on the Issbelle ¥Yartin
land title from our exsminer in Denver, and he finds that
good title vests in Mrs. Martin, subject to the following:

Texes Tor 1918 must be paide You state these
taxes have been paid by Mrs. lertin end we will rely upon
the sbstract brought up to daue to shew this faet;

The exeminer wishes the affidavit as to lirs. Martin
being the sole heir of Trank E. Martin tc be supported by
two disinterested persons. The affidavit is herewith re-
turned for this purpose and you will find that we have added
the necessary additianal supporting affideavit, which we have
no doubt ﬁhut you will be able to get another diqinterested
party to executbes

\ In connection with oplnlon of our exsminer, We have
added to the land deseriptioh in the deed alresdy executed

by Nrs, llartin, the follnwzng, which is necessary to connect
our cansl rlght of way with the Martin tract and %o connect thi
lartin traet with the conveyance originally running to the

El Canutilloc Townsite and Land Company, which was the,company
that subdivided the large tract of 1end of which the Tartin
ranch is a pert: ’ ‘ ,

"Said 120-foot distances coineiding with the north
and with the south boundary lines of Tract 3 of Survey
2 of said EI1 Canuvtillo land end being & portion of the
tract of land conveyed by We. Gooley, Lructee to Z1
Canutillo Townsite and Lend Company by deed aatad June
30, 1910, recorded in book 169, page 536, Deed Records of
Z1 Paso Ocunty, Texas".

Te have teken the liberty of meking this sddition over Hrs.
”artin s signsture as it in no wise alters the lané descrip-
tion or her obligations in the matter. \



We are obliged to record the affidavit ss to I'rs.
¥artin being the sole heir, elce, and om this asccount will
have %o ask that you secure Celifornis statubory acknowledg-
ment of her signature, your signature,and the signature ol the
other party who you get on the second supporting affidavit.

ATter the 2bove is asccomplished, we will have the

-

sbetract brought uwp to date to include effidavit and warranty
deed running from Irs. Hertin to the Government and then re-
svbmit all papers to Denver for final opinion. tT¥ter this

opinion is received, if favoreble, we will be able to mail
& check in payment of the purchase price.

Yours very truly,

¥ lent by CFE

.

Ene Distriet Jounsel,



El Paso, Texas, April 18, 1919.

Hr. C. Hughes Jordan, Attorney at Law,
717 Investment Building, )i
Los Angeles, Cal.

% Dear Sirs

Recaxpt is aoknawle&gea of your laﬁﬁer of the Kﬁth, in-~
closing the affidavit by Mrs. Yartin, ' ’

Ve are still swaiting final npiniﬁn by the axaminer in
Denver and trust this will be at hand in a Taw ﬁays, ‘

In reference to your reguest Pfor the firet parﬁvéf the'
‘Hartin opinion on title, we would have no ijeﬁtian;ﬁﬁétéver
to semnding this %o you, but do not think that it i's'fiégaz_ly'warth
while, and the dliscussion would be of 1ittle value without the
abstract. Eé sgpecially interesting questions arise and all
of the opinion is largely & mere review in ths,raiher formael
menner required by the Department. “he fact‘is; thie office
d4id not meke a sxn;le correclive quggestian in regard to the
foundation of the txtle, except as to the ﬁf 1devit whigh ya&
have just returned. IF necesgity develops furthér'&étion in
the matter of title, rest sssured that we will puﬁ y@u in pos-
gession of all essential fagtis. |

We also note what you sgy sbout the taxes. f“

Thanking you for your interest in this mstter,,

Very ﬁruly yoﬁfe,

P 7 DEBT CFH
District Counsel.



LAW OFFICES OF
C.HUGHES JORDAN

SUITE 717 INVESTMENT BUILDING
LOS ANGELES, CAL.

April 16, 1919.

Mr. P. W. Dent,
U. 3. District Counsel,
El Peso, Texas.

My dear Mr. Dent:

In compliance with the request contsined in your
favor of the 7th instant, with reference to the affidavit to
be executed by Mrs. Isabelle Martin in connection with the
conveyance by her to the United States of g parcel of her
lends in the Nemexas drain project, I am enclosing herewith
the affidavit of Mrs. Martin together with my affidavit.

I note the statement in your letter that you have
been instructed by Mrs. Martin to deduct taxes due upon this
land for the year 1918 amounting to $63.84. Mrs. Martin
advises me that she has paid these taxes already. Probably
your abstract of title was brought down before she had made
this payment.

I appreciate your sending me a carbon copy of your
discussion of the New Mexico-Texas boundary dispute. I note
that the report is not complete as it contains only pages 6
to 9 inclusive. You probably felt that this covered the
portion of the dispute in which I would probably be interest-
ed. I may state that while I am only indirectly concerned
in the matter, your treatment of the same was very interest-
ing and I feel that I could read the entire report with much
interest if you could see your way clear to sending it to me.

Very truly yours,

Encls. éé%zg;wzééigi““4;:7
CHJ/MP
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

E 8.5 Texs Aanti N o
OFFICE OF EL Paso, Texas, april 8§, 1919

BISTRICT COUNSEL

From Digtrict Councel

To District Counsel Edwin E. Feery, Denver, Colo.
subject: Title to land to be purchased from lre. sabelle
liartin - Rio Grande project.

1. Reference is h2d to your letter of December %1, 1918,
and our opinion of April 7, 1919, on the Canutillo tract,
which 1s ruppnlemented by discussion of the outcome of the
New llexico-Texas boundeary suit and which is transmitted
herewith, in accordance with the concluding paragraphs of
your opinion ahove referred to.

2. Upon further examination of +he Isabelle lartin
land and upon commuinicating with her attorney, we learn
thal she ie the widow 2nd soie heir of Frank E. Martin,
the grantee in conveyance running from Bl Canutillo Town
Site & Land Company abstracted 2t page B (Abstract Io. 15716).
sffidavits to thie effect have been ftransmitted to iirs.
dartin's attorney, which affidavits, with corroboration,
include statement as to the Frank F. Martin estate being
clear of any debts which could affect the land abstracied.

d.2ubject to proper showing as to heirship in lrs. Mar-
tin, and to payment of taxes and penalties up to date, which
matter will have due attention, and founded upon our opin-
lon of april 7, 1919, on the Canutillo grant and boundary
suit between the above named States, we find title vests
in Iirs. Ieabelle lartin in fee, free from liens, charges,
and incumbrances apvearing of record.

G\)/W : M

incls: ~ X,
Abstract of 1title.

Contraect to sell.

Blueprint.

/4 \\



Bl Pase, Tezes, April 7, 1910,

Fyom: Digtriot ﬁmm%l» D o
Tos Edwin e Poery, Biﬁ%ﬁiet ﬂaanaaa, ;%x«‘:~ :

subjeat: Title %o lsnd to be purchawed from Mra, Issbells
Beytin invelved in title to Bl Canutillo Gprant, ond
Now mmﬁa‘i‘mw Mmm é&@gﬂ%ﬁ% Grende mgm&

S

 de %%mﬁw m m *&sa mw wh&m WI Dovembor
Zle 1938 In the lust parsgrsph of this opinion ysﬁﬁ stste
thet 1% will he mwaﬁw to show source ol :&& An Z1
Canubillo Lend & Fownslite 0oe, whielh title f@ma& wpon
the Canutille Grent. = Abatract showing fou m of title
bLes been procured and the following opin: ion 0 :
title iu #1 Cenutillo Land & i*msiw Goe - I& is amggw%ﬁ
that opinion upon the ti%tle im thie amw be made &
separate metisr, a8 other lend purchsses mn m’ahah}g have
to be made f?mxa gx&nma @:F: this GOHRENTe. o .

2« Thia title imaxwa land mw:a xa snh;;wﬁ 0
the outgome of the suit bhrought in the Supreme Jourt of the
United States by the LState of Hew Hexleo apainet the State of
Texas fu rogerd to the boundery line between thsas States,
and to which referense will be mede 1’3‘6&3‘ in- ma @m‘m.

| ' %e Ths first muniment of title is aap&imaﬁ es &
- "Grapit”, dsted Uctober 11, 1849, from State of Chihushus
(Ewﬂwi Jusn ¥a, Fonoe de Leon o8 als This nunimer
in Spanish, end 1% is & petition W ol mga“mkw @:ﬁ‘.’ Wx%w
for o gx&m@ the petitionere not &n anchas
Susdslupse Wwﬁa and Eomels Bas
w&em, undey dalte of February . ¥
rant wes made, and mwm a;a‘k&%‘
* date of ﬁmmﬁerﬁ Fage
& patition to the msm of T
eludes the sane nsimes 8o m .
possible rights of the P :
we believe these may be Wﬁ%&& ‘for the re
sonfirmation grant vas ever mede %o thon setting ¥
ticular lsnd thet wonld conilie > 110 Grants
Yhe soecalled Chihushus Grant is maﬁz& ﬂaqum *w JSuly
4o 1848, the date of m &m&a&m& Ei&am %ma&x, but m




appesars thet the Teanuvtillo Grant liesn Just below or on ths
Valtad States boundery we fiwed by that treatye Howevar,
the Gadeden Treaty, ratified June %0, 1854, bronght the -
beundery line sowth of the Teuutillc Crant, The Chitushua
retition is not recognized loeslly =s founding zny ololms
epningt the Inter vsrticulsy ratentess, end it 18 zeuerally
regerded as & matter of histery reather then of lagal value
in the ecusléeration of 1sn8 titlece The grapt sud patent
gmbodles the whols of the tract of 1land platted on the blue=
rrint socompanying the sbegtrscde There 18 some gonflict as
o the Yest boundaxy of this tract, but the Issbelle Fartin
leng and probably ull the other titles which wiil kave to be
examined will ecome well within the mons gasterly boundary.

de The granteecs mede & vover of sttomey Yo
Josiak F. Crogly dated - - - 1898 mnd Croshy, by the United
States Hershall, mede & deed to Hilliam i, ¥illes,, this deed
belng founded upsn o forfeiture of lamds by reagon of the
owners belny in armed rebellion epulnct the Undtad Ltates, etu.,
which deel was vitisted By s Geslslon of the Unitad Ztates
suprems Court sonfirming a decision of the Suprane Court of
the Territory of New Mexioco %o the offect Lhat the pro-
cesdings under the ‘ot of Conpress of Heweh %, 1864, were
not within the jurisdictlon of the Dimtrist Sourt of the
Yerritory of Hew Verico (poges 20 -« 221,

5« The lhree originsl prenteo:
2itorney Yo me o Milm end Jokn . vobds D¢
20, 1865, This power of attorney sppeers in the sbetraet
in the Soonieh longooss. I% iz not thought necsssary be
supply & trenglation, as the pist of this document ig en
arrgenent between ills and Untts, which later ripened inote
the mele to these parities thah in referred to in the
alfidavit by Joseph lmgeifin st pages 8940, 2nd which laid
the foundubion fur pertition to them (reges 36-46). Thim
sifidavit is tc the eifect thut while the grentess shove
nemned hed legel title, Jemes W, Iagoffin hed held nossession
of end cultivated the same lond snd thet he would resegnize
the lend running to saild grontees 17 they would regpect
Meagoffin's claim by rssson of possession snd cultivetion.
Bowever, we 40 not find thet suy sction wee taken in the
nome of Fille and Yetls directly in sccordence with the oxe
vlanaticn mude in the affidavit. Thig aflidavit states
that 4 . ¥Hlilg snd Jobhn Vatts had wurchased the interest of
the grantees, exeept the intersst of Juen Jose Sanches, who




iz the seme verty 58 Jose Saushez o whom %he grizinal deed
was mades 0 deed of ftrupt deted iugust 29, 1868, runs from
Jemes W. Magoffin to Joseph Hagolflin, trustes for G. Co
Righardaone IHo foundaiion of title ip lsid in James V.
Hagoliin up %o the date of this daed. The partition dacrss
which iv sbetrscted a% page 44, grents certain lands %o

Jopeph Nagoffin snd J. P. Crosby inm lice with the explenation
in the affidavit by Joseph MNagofiin, above relerred to, but
this decree is dated iay 286, 1874. Un this acoount we rum
Gver the transscotlons wa absirsetes beginning with the sbove
dscd ol trust snd sading with e relesse dated Way e, 91,
running from Chag. Co dlehardmon to Joseph Hegoflin, without
further vomment. James V. dsgolfln made warranty deef to
Joseph Megoilin Zeptember 1, 1868, which must have been Sube
Jeet to the meourity zronted by the Geed of trust Tor the benefit
of Hichardsoi. Jemes V. Logoliin then éied snd his widow,
lolores D. Nagoffin, aranted %o Josenh agolfin and later mede
8 deod of confiruation to Josenh Hagofflin. n to this point
2ll title intended to De put in Joseph legofTin was svblect to
$ho Indebtedness dus Jhase O slecherdson, &z evidenced by the
Geed of truste It sesems that the nobem evidencing thig in-
dettedness were releused ané a mortguge, dated ‘apust 1, 1873,
wes gives by Joseph lagoffin to Chag. O. Hiohnrdaon, and wrder
dute of lay 1b, 1301, Richurdson velossed the deed of Srust
and the morigage.

e The partition suit referred o io the Jomeph
Hogoliin aflidevit appoars 2t pages 36e4b. Tart of the
land gracted te Josiah F. Srosby and Jomeph HagolTin, the
intter sg the heir of Jeues i . ilsgoffin, 4w shown upon 4he
luapring iz what is now kunown se 21 Canwbilio Lané & Yownuite
Lue tract,. natts and dills took the large tract tp the
South snd whatever interest they mey hove had by virbue of
the power of attorney et page 23 ig acsountel for By the
decres in the parbition sult,

fo Uotevis Magoffin, wife of Joseph Magoffin, died
July 2, 1906, and devimed to har husband whatovey interest ashe
hed in the Crosby awd Vesgolfin tract, Jde Fo Orosby died and
devised to nis wife, Josephine Crosby, hiv undiviéed ome-hall
interest inm Z1 Caputilic tract saxg appointed her ne independent
exgoeutrix (pages T0=72).

» Je Josephine Urosby, se indepondent eweoutriz snd
gsole devieee of Jomiah ¥. Crosby, decessed, smé Joseph Hoegoffin,




granted o C. %, Kelly &% al., in warrenty deed with vendoris
ilen reserved, Cated Jume 70, 1908. The grant resds *the

lend bLercby conveyed is s part of the land which by seid decres
in seid eause wee allotded o Jogeph Magoffin and Jomish 7,
Crosby and is desoribed as followe" 1et0s Then follows the
deseription whish corvespouds with ithe lapa piatbed on bluge
print as il OCsnubtille Lané 4 Townolte Coe track {pnge 95 of

the sbstrret.

Y Joweph U. Sweeney, one of the grentees in the
Geed laat deseriled, transferrst hls interent to V. H. Follard
{page 107 ).

i0e Thbe grauntess in the deed shove desorived, sube
gtliutiog Yollard for Sweeney, granted to o. Sooler sy irusies
pending oxganization of themsslves inte the servoration of 4ie
L1 Canutlillo Lead & Townsite S0e, Cooley then grenting back
Lo the vorvorstion (pagee 10G=-117)e

' 1l. The above im & gensrel vutline of the title
eré lgrores matiere perdaining te the scstsnte el %, ¥, Mills
eud J. f. wetts, whick lovelves the large traet of lurd to
the seath of the Crosby wnd Yageffin trsoet, and also ignerss
metters incidental to and senceraing titlee of Crosby ang
iepoflin, and beglmning &t page 47 theme incldents of title
will be briefly reviewed.

tZe Tages 47-02 sre in relerence to suite arnd rTa-
isted matters, some of which were begun pricr 4o the partition
decree mettiog oul the lerd to Cromby andé Magoffin, but all of
wiich, with une or twe exceptions ss ister noted in this
pRragruph, relsis to the intsresmte of ¥ills and atte, Thepe
metlers being initisted pricr %s the vartition, ars prorerly
abatrvacted, and will, of coures be sesentisl 1T Torther ex-
teaslon of the avsiract becomes unogcssary ix order ¢ erzmine
titles in this grent for lend iy irng outside of the Crowby and
Hagoffin trect. 4% pese B2 is s contract, the term of which
hag long since explred, beiween Joseph Eegoffin and seveorsl
partles for g two-yesr rentsl privilsge. In & trespese %o tevy
title (page 60! botkh Crosby and Hagoffin are nemeé oo defendants,
bui the suit was dlsmissed Jor went of prosecuticn.

iJe Tage 0% contains & liet of jJudewent liens
ageinat J. F. Crosby, all of whieh sre metiefied,



A TN

14+ Page 64 recites & tax-sale deed which dces mot
include the Crosby snd Hagolfin intersste

i5e Page 05 48 o trespass to try btitle and Lor
damages, with Urosby and Msgoffin asn defendants; deocres for
delendente Crogby mnd Vagoiffin ss to land met apart in ,
parvition of Ueptember 9, 1874 under deoree of hmy 28, 1874,
sbetracted ot page 44, ‘

1b. 4%t poge 67 & power of atlornsy i granted by
Joseph lpgofiin %o Jomes ¥W. Hegoffin. Page Joseph Megollin
grentvs to Ll Pmso Valley tater VUsers' Asscelstion in ueusl
form o secure poyment of lsclamation Servics commiruction
charges, On page 69 Jonopk Hegofflin eutevs into 5 stock-
gubseription with srms iescolaliocn. Page 70 containg probats

- procsedinge in the egtats of Qotavia isgofiin, deaatsed, who

was the wife of Jogewh Hagoffin,

' 17« Pags 72, probate of will of J. ¥. Cwesby anpointe
iog his wife, Joagsnhine Crosby as indepandent oxegubriz,

18. Page 73, power of sttorney rwining Lfrom Jogephine
Croaby %o R. M. Voode Pages 74 and 75, Jusephine drosby, by
R H. ¥Wood, her stiorney, makes stock subsoription and Gone
veyance of trust to 21 Paso Valley ¥Vater Users®! igscelsilon.

15. Pages 76 aud 77 contsdn en abgbraot invelving judge
ment of the San lAntoulo Nrewing ALssocistion agRinegt J. V. and
“080ph Magtllin. The guit was dismissed as o Joserh Ungoifine

20. Pages TO0-02 recite desd of trust given by J. Fe
Crogby anf wife fo J. . Lecklsnd,trustee for State Mptional
Benk of El Pmsc, Texss, benefieisry. This is & deed of trust
given to secure two notes which were given by way of satisfying
en Indshtedness srising out of & Judgment. GSelease of this
Judgment end the desd of itrust Lollows. .

21, Pages 03 and 84 contsin notabione am to tex liems
andé releszes thereof. E

' 22. Pages U5-C2 gontein various affidavita as tw_ﬁha
original grantees of the tract, settlement snd pomsession by
Magoffin and Crosby end partition of the lsnd &8 hereiofore
roferred to. ‘ '

2%s Famgem 0% and 94 gontein aptﬁamzéwnﬁraat\by‘%aﬁﬁ,

‘\&gaﬁ% and attorney for Josmephline Crosby, sad by J. We Hagoffin,

,”§# 



agent snd atiorney for Jomeph Magoffin, B0 T« 4. lupdocke

de 4o Fuedook was onz of the rrentess ip the sele abstracted
&t page 95, which pat $l1tle In the several varitics whe furmed
the corporation of J1 Cemutillo Land & Tovnalte Coe, 28 Proe-
viously referred Ho.

Zde Pagsy 115117 contain relersnce to the [tste
boundary sult herein referred to at lenpthe

€5« Tax certifiomte has been omitted from bthe
abptract of the whole grant, snd toxes will be conasidered omly
in ecommeetion with various purchases as they arles.

2Ge &ty veviewiny 21l the mseiters contsined in
the sbetracet, we find goud title in 21 Jmnutillioc innd &
Povmelite Compay

4 o :
LR . % * L )

27 The Tellowing vevisins to the auit betweon the
Stotes of Hew lexico snd Terag browrht to smeitile the boundasry
dispuis.

28e . Harvey ddcoussel this gult vwith Mr. Turney
of Z1 Paso, the attorney who hendled the sase for the State of
Texat, The sult was brought by Yew 'lexico ard was heard in
the Suorenme Ucurt of the Maited Stabes, srd is nor being
briafed for degres. Hr, Turnsy wes winble %o state more
dafinitely when decrees might be expested.

29 The suit ilg chout the boundsyy line as estublishe
ad by the gourse of the Zio Trande at the time of the Guadalupe
didalgzo Treaty, which tresty suvewed Hew Nexico %o the Union
s Tixoed the charmel of the river ag the internationsl L
boundery, and which must of necessity fix the boundary between
Bew Hemice ond Tezes, even though thim portion of the river
afterwarde becswe no longer interpatiomtl. The general sourse
@l the river lmmedisitely north of EL Pasc ip for some distence
north and south, mnd the State of Hew lexloo heg pleaded o river
eourse which 1s very near to the foot hills, or the mesa, o
the east ol the rivey valley, while the State of Texas coniends
that the river has slwsys boeen considersbly to $the west and,
near the Canuitillie grent, suvbestantially where it iz 8% present.
The Camutillo grent, within whiloeh lies the Isabelle lmriin
traet and other treete that will probebly heve to bo purchssed

b=



D COUNTY TAX NOTICE

nd described below, amounts 10

% ~gTATE AN

rendered py you @

|
Your taxes for the year 1918 on property
k “glaeln bl oo This does not include any property you may own which you did not
\ _yvender. Taxes are due Oct. 1st and hecome delinquent Feb. 1st, when 10% penalty, 6% interest
per anpum and $2.25 costs is added-
L= // - B
LOTS \ sLK. | ADPD: \ ABS. | SUR- ACRES\ VALUE

/i//’%z'/;é: E/% Lo

| Qutof towt personal checks not accepted.
rd with yout remittance.
R.D.R

elay, returtd this ca

To avoid d
EY,

Texas-

/ é// Tax Collector of El Paso Count¥s
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Elv?aga;‘ﬁex&a,
Fove 18, 1918,

From: &aSistanﬁ Bigtriet Counsel, ,
Toz ‘Eawin Peery, ﬁistrlat Counsel, Baavsr% Colos

Subject: Opinion on ?itla af’&&n& Xnval?aﬁ Sn ?ﬁrehaae fram .
Zsahe&ia Hartine. - ‘

: : e Snbmitte& herowith are &hst&a&% af titi@, aapy
of agreement %o sell and blue print showing the land under
consideration. Your ayiuiﬁn is rﬁanaataﬁ n@an the ean&in
tian of this titla‘ - , ,

© 2e @ha ahatraet bsgina aftar asanmiﬂg %itla is in
El canutilxa ?ownsita & Z@aa Gempany,

3e The land is ieaata& in that territary snbjaet

. and Texzag,

- & Land Co. to him

to the baanﬁary &isyuta hetwaan tha statea of Bew Hexico e

s %he title vasta ia ?rank Es ﬁaxwin by aanvgy~
ance dated July 20, 1910, running from El Csnutillo Townsite
{page 3 3 sbstract)s A later release of
- vendor*s lien between same pavrties follows {peze § ahstraet}«
Isabelle Hartin, who we understand is the widow of Prank
Ee ¥artin, agreaa to convoy fto the United States, but there
is no showing that her present title msy not be anaambaraé ,
with other interests, such 28 other heirs or creditors of
Pronk E, Martine It will be necessary, thersfore, to p
 have the estate probated or io secure proper affidevit show-
'ing that Mre. Mertin is the sole kair—ta the grapertyi

, Se- ﬁther manﬁmsnta in ﬁh& ahatxaa »xslata ta gers
~’tain sgrecments concerning th clamat grvi 357 o
Water Usera® &ﬁsagiatiau, any zigﬁ$3 ‘.35ing ﬁhﬁraf?&m hﬁiﬁg?-,
“of a nature which is not qaastiansﬁ in eansayannea running ‘
’te the Reclamstion sarviee. ,

6. The writer unéeratanﬁa tha& ynu are of tha L
opinion that good title vests in the lends held and conveyed
by Bl Canu$illo Townaite & Land Co., slso that with regard -
to the situstion between the States 28 %o ths boundsry line,

- you were inclined to regard this ss mot so seriously affestiag‘

the United Stetes ss might be the case with private &wnarsqf -
The writer hss endesvored %o locate asmother land purchsse
invelved in both ths 3tate heﬂn&axy e ufﬁia% an& El‘eanutilla




ettt

;memam&m ga'&ham& from ;arwzem ﬁ}}iﬁiﬁm, '

-

Townsite & Land Co. ss grantor, 2;&% aamfzet a% the present
Wi‘sing tm up an;rthing in the ﬁlas: to %hiﬁ pamm ~»

Os ?hemf&m, tﬁa papers }wmith are pubnitted
withwt further comment and replying upon your zzmem -

10, The 0fficisl Service plst, shows , the Hartin
halﬁmga, gives the East and West &amw.ias ‘of this holding

‘as being slightly within the gusrier section Bast snd Gest
. boundaries and rumning praciicelly paraliel therewith, The,

drsinsge caral right-ef-way culs this holding throungh the
middle snd &d-right angles with the boundsries of the bold-
ing snd I think there is no question sbout recomeiling the
bexviﬂa asserigﬁsmn with ‘szw er:{gina’i hﬂ}.ﬁiﬂgw S ,

Eﬂ& :‘3;
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Ellyaaa, Texss, Bovember 8, 1918,

Mrs. Issbelle iartin,
' 1440 Sacramento Street,
San Franciseo, Cale

Denr Molsm:

With vefereuce to our Ie tter of Octobsr 17, you ere
sGviged that the Stewert Title Guarenty Company cenmot
guersnty your lend title for »ight of way for the Nemexas
drain. We are therefore ordering an shsiraet of title
and will meke exaninsiion of it 'when it is recelved, and
endeavor to close this tronssction &8s scon 88 possible.

The matter of possessory ceritificate and tuxes, as
mentioned in our former letter ghould receive attention,
as these matters will have to be sttended to whether the
title iz exemined by abstract or by the title gusranity
people. You may also execube snd return the desd, but
acceptence of same will of course have to swalt perfeection
of the title.

Regretiing thet we are not able o securs the title
guarsnty, saé this close the matter at once,

Very truly yours
¢ P HARVEY

Assistant District Comusel.

=



E1 Paso, Texas, Hovember 8, 1918,

Piomesr Abstract Compeny,
 E1 Paso, E‘ex}am |
Gentlemens |
Pleawe supply absireet of title for land in the

- Canutille Traet, Survey 3, mow claimed by Issbelle Martinm,

2s shown on atiteched blusprint. This is lané probsbly
inyolved in the bovndary dispute between the Siate of
Texas end State of New Mexico. It also sppears that
title passed to F. E. Mariin, with mo record conveysnce
from him. P

Very t¥uly yours,
¢ ¥ EARVEY |
Agsistent District Connsel.

iﬂ@lw



MACO STEWART ' S E.QUAID
PRESIDENT.

ATTORNEY
.

"GUARANTY \
COMPANY Offices
Oor TE XAS Houston—-Dallas— Galveston—San Antonio—El Paso

El Paso,Texas,
November 4th, 1918,

P, W. Dent, District Counsel,
12th Floor Mills Building, .
El Paso, T @ x a =, In re-Martin Tract,
Dear Sir:-
This land, claimed by Isabelle
Martin, lying in Tract 3 of the Canutillo Survey Numbers,
appears to be in the boundary dispute'between the State of
Texas and New Mexico, We also find that the title passes
to F. B. Martin and no conveyance out .of him.
On account of the aﬁsence of Mr.
Quaid, we return the papers in this matter to you, |
We remain,

Yours. truly,

JEQ/1.

“I7 Is BeTTER To BE SAFE THAN SoRRY”




El Baaa;w,%xas\,‘ Ostober 17, 3.915«« _,

¥rs. ygabelle Mertim,
1440 Sseramento Street,
Sem Franmeisco, Cal.

Dear Madeam:

| You are sdvised that spproval hes been received of

comvéy to the United States certsin right of wey for the

Hepazss drein, e part of the Bio Grande project,

' Incloged is warranly deed, which plesse executd sund
- retorn® It is necessary to call uvpon you for the execu-
tion of this deed in sdvenee of psyment, for the reason
that we ere ovdering title gusranty for this property,
and the title gusranty cannot issue befors we reeord %Z&a
| conveyanee. - . : o S S

\

.+ ¥We are alse calling upon you for & POSSeSuLry CeT-
tificate upon the attached Zorm. The place whereln is
- stated the number of years for which you have bsen in pos-
- session of this land is left blank, but we wish yom would,
if possibls, mske this ten years, or % least five, in sc-
gordance with your knowledga of the faets, If you sre in
doubt sbout the effect of this certificate, kindly con- -
~ sult your attorney, whe, we have no douwbit, will be 2ble %o
clear up sny matber in this connection that you do not un-
derstand. Ve are asking for this possessory certificate

for thé reason that the title gusrantly does mot cover ade
 Verse possession. B f :

,  The matter of taxes will also receive attention, es
we csmnot accept deed unless theée taxes are fully psid up.
to date. If your texes sre mot peid, kindly sdvise, in ,
erder that further sction may be teken looking %o this end.

The deed must have & 50-cent internal revenue stamp,,
which it is customary for the grantor %o suply.

mé sarly attention to 8ll of the a‘b-wawx&l grestly
facllitate final settlement. .

Yery respectfully yours,

| « ¢ F HARVEY .
Incls. .  Assisient Distriet Counsel.



Bl Paso, Texas, October 17, 3»918.«

Stewart Title Guarsnty Company,

Bl Paso, %:ms«a .
Gentlemen:

Inclaaeﬁ iz blueprint. a!wwing B.azzé; amas& hy Isafhena
ﬁzartin Iying in Tract Bo. 3 @f E:i., mmme ﬁww Kﬂw
2, B1 Paso County, which we a:cs P l’:‘f*;ﬂ . upon ‘&hia perty
to couvey by warranty deel to fkha Wta& Statam The con-
sideration will be $108, end we ﬁ&aiw title gusramty.
Kindly sdvise if you wish further Iﬁ&m& dgsﬁripﬁm, and we
will endeavor to supply seme. |

| Yery 'b:ruly Fours,
 Assistent ﬁ&sﬁﬁa% Counsel.

iﬁalﬁ
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El Pase, Texas, October 17, 1018,

%nm;y @ierk :far E1 P&sa Gaméy,
El P&m, PexeS.
Dear Sir: . o P ,
| fﬁ:a:ﬁsmmta@z h&rwﬁk for affiaia& mwﬁé ia wntmat
| &aw&; ﬁﬁg&% ?.9, 3;913 ﬁa%&m :Eaabﬂ},e wmm a-:aa; the
mma S'ﬁaﬁea of ﬁmariea, o Lo ’
| Very. ‘mf:lw Fours,
| © P BARVEY
- Aasist&m: mﬁ‘kricsﬁ ﬂama& .

; in@l;ﬁ ) R -




rorm _amt DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE : -

Progect Manager to the Dlrector and Ghlef Englneer (through Ghlef of
"~ Comnstruction). L : ,

Subgect Forwardlng contract for approval
The contract descrlbed below is forwarded herew1th
Agreement dated ﬁﬁ&ﬁ&ﬁ 3@@)3@3&

Executed by 4w He Fipeian
with Isshelle Seriia

Project.

Estimated amount involved, $ A L (See Reverse, Par.

hathnrity ﬁ%&@wﬁ

Purpose of agreement

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo., andProject Manager

I 1 %%* bletyiot Counsel

of the approval of the above.

inols.: Uple, & % coplew osatyso
hasls, @W%ﬁ%%% ol Wm ‘ _ |
Septe on lsnd bR JAREON

%1&%@%&%& | ) (Signature.)

Denver, Colo., gw; 37, 1938

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved

o WALTEE

Inclosures:

Orig 4.8  copies of contract. asting Ohief of Construction.
® &8 copies of form letters of transmittal.

% Cert of nscessity
* Rmrg on m 53 SR TR
fﬁﬁﬁf}ﬁiﬁf

Washington, D. C., 707 5 1gip

%

Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by ;i T

- N O o il \;‘n,.\:!” TEar, PR
DDA S ST I RS RR G S TR AQTL T v o
O {57l 2

G P Y R U

Griginal enc%@sed[(r~ Focori /p( r;gq{wk oA

- .1/ '

6—4533



3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
and vegr first

the partieg to this
ahoye written,

agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
Witnesses :
..................................................................................... : zﬁm’&“”, Martin
T
............................................................................................. Vg;zdgr
T
of LﬁL&W%ﬂ .............................................................
For ang on behalr of the Uniteq States.
S
STATE OF ... 6&‘1;{5}&&&& ................................... k
‘3‘1'3 ang }ss :
} Cot%r\m*y oF S8 Frongiges

Pulsion, anqg doe.....
Given under my hang and officig] seal, this.... lgth ........ day of... . ﬁ%ﬂ&t ------------ ) 191344..
el PERRY » oW .
My commission expires Jan 3'}" }‘928 Ro ‘gamy ,Publig&
Approved . e S




CERTIFICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land described in the agreement
dated August 19, 1918, with Xsahélla Martin, is required for
purposes authorized by the Lot a£ June 17, 1902 (%2 Stat. 388),
namely, as right of way for the Femexas drain, & part of the
Rio Grande project; that the comsideration to be pald thersunder,
$108.00, is reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained;
and I recommend thst the aentgaﬁ% be epproved.

L M LAWSOHN

Pro jeet Mansger.

Bl Paso, Texas,
September 10, 1918.



Form 7-281.
Approwed by the Secretary of the Interior, |
January 15, 1910,

gpuary 13,101 | REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =~
UNITED STATES REQLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made
Issbelle mmm

1918 | with

for the purchase of 1and requu‘ed for mhﬁ Wf Wﬂ;‘}’ fﬁ:‘? g

purposes, . . .. ﬁiﬁ; Qfﬁ&m . :;B%?‘?:J';G?? ﬁi ?&ﬁﬁ '&Qm‘ﬁyt
ﬁﬁ?&wv T T R Do S -

Couﬁty'

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed 3%%%‘ ﬁﬁiﬁa 3; s 3& 8& 5
Re 3 Be, UuBoReBs survey, contelning soms 4432 aovess

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by Whlch it was acquu'ed under pubhc land laws also ddte of
final certificate and’ patent, 1f such have been issued.

Texas land « no United Sﬁataﬁ @&hl@@ 1&wﬁa im
'éihiﬁ State. ' .

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and couxxty and Stabe of res1dence Give names of
lees and husbands if unmarrled Wldow, or Wldower s0-state.

......

4. State who is in possession of the premlses to be conveyed orof any part thereof and if & tenan’o give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the ceneral ’oerms of the lease and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

% Owner. ULl eryys e

bther agreement

Laaa iﬁ a»% 3ygaia$my aahéa@%”e




thér matters relative: to- the land or to the purcha,se that'may be of m’oerest to the
oyernment, especmlly concermn'




INSTRUCTIONS. .

They'hproper procedure in méking purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the"
various rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as

stated below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in cértain details. These instructions do - :

not relate to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made,prior
to withdrawal; in such’casés the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Horm
7-523. See Maniual, 1913 edition, pages 233-237. - o . ‘ L
. 1. 'As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the fproperty 11l be required, the Project Mahager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers: ’ s
(@) "Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two _copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated,
‘use Formy 7-277.. ‘ » ~ o
- (b)Affidavit of disinterestedness. : L : _ ST
.. (¢) "This Form (7-281), report on land agreement. T e
7 v(d) Certificdte that the land is necessary for the putrposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that
- the'consideration agreed upon is reasonable; together with his recommendation that the agreement be'approved.
This certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form'
- (e) If the tract is described by metes and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch,
“with the boundry lines platted, showing all courses’'and distances and all references to public-land corners.’
' (See Manuasl, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.) L PR
© 2. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager, who
will immiediately notify the vendor thereof and call Iﬁpon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an
*abstract of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection
- -therewith and ‘also'theirecord of -the conveyance niade:in pursuance of-said agreémernt, also toprocure and -
have Tecorded, where proper for record, all assurances of title and affidavits which may be necessary and -
‘proper-to show: clear, unincumbered title in him. This-will fix the date from which time may be counted in
'avor of the-United States for extefision of the option.asprovided in the agreement,in case it be found necessary
to-dorso.. ~Ii: the-abstract: Gontains’ a‘large number: of: entries it should %Ie; indexed, and if the title to a canal
s’Zsttim'is involved ‘the vabstract should -be accompanied by maps:sshowing said system and the'lands affected
thereby. The-abstract; certificates, maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed
to~execute, referred to-in next paragraph, should ‘be submitted to the local district counsel. For form of
posséssory Certificate see-also par.-20, of ‘the-Title, Lands, Acquisition, of, in the Manual. . :
7 :3. The ordinary forim of warranty deed, or'its equivalent, in: genex‘ai use will be acceptable to the Depart--
ment, ‘only, one‘matérial change being required, ¥iz, the:insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the
following “effect usually found in'such deeds: ‘““For and'in consideration of * * * dollars tohim in hand
paid in pursudnce:of the: provisions of the act of June17,:1902 (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second
paft,” ete. /The:grantee or second party must:be the United States, and the words ‘‘heirs, executors, admin-
1strators; successors,” ete:, 'when referring to:the-seéond party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should
read “the-party of the second-part and its-assigns.”” :One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained
by the Project'Manager; to be executed by-the vendor after the title has'been found acceptable. A quitclaim
deedwill- be: acceptable in case title in fee'is not-vested-in the vendor. . =~ _ _
“4, YWhen-forwarding the title (fap'ers to the local district counsel the engineer should request that, if
apparently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the district counsel in charge of titles,
with his‘opinion thereon, otherwise that they bereturned, pointing out the defects and indicating how they
may be remedied. - , : - A o
-~ 5. The district counsel in charge of titles will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers
will be returned to the-local district counsel for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the
title has been found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover
record -of same, and also to cover payment of taxes, ete., found to be liens against the estate. Payment may
then be made to the grantor, provided no further defects-are revealed by the extension of the abstract. The
voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract of title, deed, and official copy of
opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned for the necessary corrections
and the abstract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the local district counsel
as above for resxamination. . : o RV Lo
6. In the case of a-desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase.of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of and-titles in the county where the land 1s:situated
should be obtained, showing that heé has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument
of conveyance, assignrent, or mortgage of the right obtained by the entry referred to there appears. :
7. In the case of land covered by a homestead or desert-land entry where an entire legal subdivision is
involved a relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, and. a certificate should be obtained from the
register and receiver of the local land office showing that the entry was valid and subsisting at the time of
the relinquishment, and that it had been relinquished and canceled on the’ records of the land office. This

8~--4803




g hn@ﬂiﬂﬂa}lﬁ Whlch will ‘e =
o dequired; which can not be'described:

v (by quarters: 0 under (3). and: (¢), paragraph 38;page 23
ould be follows : PSS A

- 8,/ In-the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal property,
subject to taxation, and before paying for land-to, e;acql‘liredby-reglinquishment the certificate of &e'ofﬁcer;
having charge of the:tax:records:in the county:should be/obtained showing the condition.of the property in
respect tolevy and payment of taxes for the years;since the entry e L et G T A O
i 9aThis: ,'ormagf%l)lm*a{':?bga\:used"as;faraas it is:applicable-in making a report of negotiations not con-
cluded, all necessary additional-information: being given under heading No. 9, when for-any reason it is: advis-
able that:the matter:be;further considered by:the: Project:-Manager “before final agreement:: <In:this case it
‘should be noted conspicuously: on the first page.and: in the brief on back that it is & report of pending negotia-
tions. AT Y ot s neiat v ol T ahot a1 T
-7, 10: ‘Anagreement of sale may be made with any person owning the land in his own right, or with a trustee
under a-power in a-deed, or with:asperson holding & power of attorney from the owner authorizing him to do
56, or-with an executor:inder:a power in:a: will; <A certified copy of the evidence of authority must accom-
pany: the papers:. ¥ i D linis 7O T QUG TRyt Gt ST s L BT, S g

o 11 ’ﬁxe husband; and wife must join In- the;agreement except where the local laws or the conditions under
which. the property is held: do not requiré itir: It:1s:better, however, to obtain in every case the signatures of
both husband and wifes:The'agreementmuststate whether.the-vendor is mazried or single, widow:or widower.
... 12.-An administratoror an executor without a powet toséll in the will hasno: authority tomake a contract
for the:sale or conveyance:ofdand or of a right of way thereon. :In case of the deathof the owner-without-a
will, the real estate descends to:the heirs; if hedies leaving awill; the real estate goes to.the devisees, subject in
both:cases to the;ﬁayrﬁeqb of débts of the.decedent:: The heirsior devisees:must all join in the agreement. .«

i

y

o e

PRI

"+ 18. Neither the.guardian of aminor.nor, the guardian ofaninsane person has a right to-contract:to sell or
convey the real estate-of his ward-without special atthority from’the proper court. «or .o iyt 1o g5 [yl

i .. 14.:Before negotiations for:the purchase of any tract areibegun, it is important to learn ‘whether the land
has been offered for sale; and at what time and price; also what price the-present;owner paid-for the land. <7
- 15. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary; to the printed forms of contractsin
reference ‘to.-possessionsof ; premises, growing: of crops; ete., pending - final-conveyance; but these conditions

- should:be avoided asfar aspossible, and the time limit of the contract should be fixed with reference to these
- matters.. Ample time-shou dz‘b’e-r,given«m:‘the-.}conbracﬁ*:fon:_th,es})rg aration: of ‘an abstract. of title:and for -
consideration of theisame by the officials at Washington,;:D: €. :In this connection, see also:-Manual, par..12,

page 227.. i »ITGHE DIODE SR A T A N U RIT RS  RY S LT L

* - 16.-For a generaldiscussion, of this'subject:see:pages: 96 to 100.of Water-Supply Paper No. 93
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ate:s d: .the:voucher in lieu, of; the deed or relinquishment, which will be-retained in
heJocal:land: v Whe ss;than: alegal ‘subdivision.is to' be acquired; which can not be deseribed in -
the ordinary way (by quarters and -halves); the method -outlined under (5) and (¢), paragraph 38, page 236 of
the Manual should be followed; IR RS : R N S S R e N AT b

o+ 8: Inthe publicland States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as n}ger'soﬁal roperty,
subject:to taxation, and before.paying for land to be acquired fby'reg_linquishment the certificate of the officer

having charge of the tax.records-in. the county.should be obtained  showing the condition.of the property. in
respect to levy and p : : R P APTTES ST TF I IR
Fii ___9_..,;1‘}33533 Ormﬂ.g’;'ﬁZSl)-ma “be used as-far.as itis.applicable-in. making;a report of negotiations not con-
cluded, all necessary additional information: being given under heading No.-9, when for any reason it is' advis-
able that the matter be: further .considered by the: Project:Manager beforefinal agreement. In this case it
.should be-noted conspicuously: on the first page.and:in the brief on back that it is a report of pending negotia-

ayment of taxes for the years since the entry.- = 7~

v, 100 An sigx"‘eékméilt)ofx sale may be made with ;aﬁlyl person ownmg the land in his own right, or with a trustee
under a-power in a-deed, or with a:person holding a power of attorney from. the owner authorizing him to do
s0, or-with an executor under:a power in:a will. A certified copy of the evidence of authority must accom-

pany:the papers: R B L L e e N T RIS eI L TR
must join.in:the;agreement except where the local laws or the conditions under

St f‘»j‘,ll.'k;'; - e»hilsband;, and wife ) ]
which. the property is held: do not requiré ity It is-better,. however, to obtain in every case-the signatures of
both husband and wife... The‘agreement must state whether the-vendor i§ married or single, widow.or widower.
<o+ 12, An administrator'or an-executor without & powet to sell in the will hasno authority tomake a contract
for the sale or conveyance:of-land or of -a rightiof way thereon. :  In case of-the death of.the owner without.s,
will, the'real estate descends tosthe heirs; if hediesleaying a,will; the real estate goes to the devisees,subject in
both:cases to the: %aynfienﬁof‘ debts of the decedent.. -The heirs:or devisees:must all join in the agreement. ;i
i 13. Neither the.guardian of a minor nor the guardian of:aninsane person has a right to-contract to sell or
convey the real estate of his ward without special authority from the proper court. - oo Tun e
i 14..Before negotiations forsthe purchase of any-tract arebegun, it is important to learn whether the land
has been offered for sale; and at what time and price; also what price the present: owner paid for the land.
;- '15. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary;fo the printed forms of contracts in
reference to possession:of ; premises, growing of  crops, etc., pending -final conveyance, but these conditions
should:-be avoided as far aspossible, and the time limit .of the contract should be fixed with reference to these

-matters.. Ample time should-be-given .in- the contract for the preparation of an abstract of title:and for
consideration of the:same by the officials at Washington; D. C. 'In this connection, see also Manual, par. 12,

8ge 227, i nrrong Dnoben 3o Lol SRAELOTRGGS or 00 0T T r g e e o

p g16 +/For a general discussion of this'subject see pages 96 to 100 of Water-Supply Paper No. 93.7 .
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